#### LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

# DRUGS, POISONS AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES (PROHIBITION OF DISPLAY AND SALE OF COCAINE KITS) BILL

#### (Amendments to be moved by Mr Delahunty)

- 1. Clause 1, line 6, after "kits" insert "and the possession for sale of cocaine kits".
- 2. Clause 3, page 3, after line 23 insert—

## "80D. Offence to possess cocaine kits for sale

A person must not possess, for the purposes of sale, any cocaine kits.

Penalty: In the case of a natural person, 60 penalty units;

In the case of a body corporate, 300 penalty units.".

- 3. Clause 3, page 3, line 25, omit "**80D.**" and insert "**80E.**".
- 4. Clause 3, page 3, line 29, after "for sale" insert "or is possessed for sale".
- 5. Clause 3, page 4, line 1, omit "**80E.**" and insert "**80F.**".
- 6. Clause 3, page 4, line 20, omit "80F" and insert "80G".
- 7. Clause 3, page 4, line 23, omit "**80F.**" and insert "**80G.**".
- 8. Clause 3, page 5, line 18, omit "**80G.**" and insert "**80H.**".
- 9. Clause 3, page 5, line 20, omit "80E" and insert "80F".
- 10. Clause 3, page 6, line 1, omit "**80H.**" and insert "**80I.**".
- 11. Clause 3, page 6, line 3, omit "or 80C" and insert ", 80C or 80D".

### AMENDMENT OF LONG TITLE

12. Long title, after "cocaine kits" insert "and the possession for sale of cocaine kits".